AN ACT

further to amend the Pakhtunkhwa Hydel Development Organization Act, 1993

Preamble.--- WHEREAS it is expedient further to amend the Pakhtunkhwa Hydel Development Organization Act, 1993, (Pakhtunkhwa Act No. I of 1993) for the purposes hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:

1. <u>Short title and commencement.---</u> (1) This Act may be called the Pakhtunkhwa Energy Development Organization (Amendment) Act, 2014.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

2. <u>General amendment.---</u> In the Pakhtunkhwa Hydel Development Organization Act, 1993 (Pakhtunkhwa Act No. I of 1993), hereinafter referred to as the said Act, for the words "Pakhtunkhwa Hydel Development Organization", wherever occurring the words "Pakhtunkhwa Energy Development Organization" and for the words "Managing Director" wherever occurring the words "Chief Executive Officer" shall respectively be substituted.

3. <u>Amendment of section 2 of the Pakhtunkhwa Act No. I of</u> <u>1993.---</u> (1) In the said Act, in section 2, in sub-section (1), in clause (xii), after the word "gas" a comma "," and the words "thermal generation alternative renewable sources of energy" shall be inserted.

4. <u>Amendment of section 4 of the Pakhtunkhwa Act No. I of</u> <u>1993.---</u> In the said Act, in section 4,

- (a) in sub-section (2), clauses (ii), (iv), (ix), (x) and xi shall be deleted;
- (b) in sub-section (2), in clause (xii), after semi colon ";", the word "and" appearing at the end, shall be deleted;
- (c) in sub-section (2), the existing clause xiii, shall be renumbered as (xiv) and a new clause xiii shall be inserted in the following manner, namely:

"(xiii) four members to be appointed by Government from amongst reputed professionals, businessmen and experts from private sector; and"; and

(d) after sub-section (2), a new sub-section (3) shall be added in the following manner, namely:

"(3) Government may co-opt any other Government functionary or sectoral expert as a Board Member for a specific meeting as and when need so arises.".

5. <u>Amendment of section 5 of the Pakhtunkhwa Act No. I of</u> <u>1993.---</u> In the said Act, in section 5, for sub section (1), the following shall be substituted, namely:

"(1) Government shall appoint from private sector on attractive market based salary, an established energy sector professional, preferably a bonafide resident of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Province having prescribed experience as the Chief Executive Officer of the Organization.".

BY THE ORDERS OF MR.SPEAKER PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

(AMANULLAH) SECRETARY PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA